
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1887
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2000
SETTING UP OF TRAINING CENTRES BY SAI 
T.T.V. DHINAKARAN

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of training centres set up under the Sports Promotion Schemes by the Sports Authority of India in the country, location-
wise and State-wise; 

(b) the number of schools adopted by SAI under the National Sports Talent Contest Scheme in the Country during the last three years,
State-wise; and 

(c) the details of facilities provided to the trainees under the Schemes? ANSWER

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

(SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA) 

(a) 71 Training Centres have been set up by the Sports Authority of India under its sports promotion scheme. The number of Centres
in each scheme is as follows: 

(i)  Army Boys Sports Companies     16

(ii) SAI Training Centres           42

(iii)Centres of Excellence          06

(iv) Special Area Games             07

Details regarding the Centres, location-wise and State- wise are at Annexure-1. 
(b) There are in all 31 schools which have been adopted under National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) Scheme. The details of
adopted schools under NSTC is given at Annexure II. 
(c) Facilities to the trainees are given in terms of sports facilities, sports equipments, coaching, scientific back-up, boarding and
lodging, medical assistance, insurance cover, competition exposure, educational expenses (till 12th class).. 

ANNEXURE- II 
NATIONAL SPORTS TALENT CONTEST A STATEMENT GIVING DETAILS OF SAI ADOPTED SCHOOLS UNDER THE NSTC
SCHEME 

Sl.No.    LOCATION                           STATE

SOUTHERN REGION

1.   ST.JOSEPH'S INDIAN HIGH SCHOOL,         KARNATAKA
BANGALORE

2.   V.P. SIDHARTHA PUBLIC SCHOOL,           ANDHRA PRADESH
VIJAYWADA



3.   MOUNT CARMEL SCHOOL, KOTTAYAM           KERALA

EASTERN REGION

4.   ST. IGNATIUS HIGH SCHOOL GUMLA          BIHAR

5.   SUKANTNAGAR VIDYA NIKETAN,              WEST BENGAL
CALCUTTA
6.   B.S. HIGH SCHOOL, SUNDERGARH            ORISSA

7   UMAKANTA ACADEMY, AGARTALA              TRIPURA

8.   TASHI NAMGYAL ACADEMY, GANGTOK          SIKKIM

9.   GOVT. GIRLS HIGH SEC. SCHOOL, RANCHI    BIHAR
10.  G.G. HIGH SECONDARY SCHOOL,             WEST BENGAL
KRISHNA NAGAR
11.  ST.G.H. SCHOOL, SUNDERGARH              ORISSA
12.  DOWNHILL G.H. SCHOOL, KURSEONG          WEST BENGAL

CENTRAL REGION

13.  MAHADEVI KANYA PATHSHALA INTER          UTTAR PRADESH
COLLEGE
14.  GOVT. MULTIPURPOSE HS SCHOOL,           MADHYA PRADESH
INDORE
15.  UDAI PRATAP INTER COLLEGE,VARANASI      UTTAR PRADESH
16.  COLVIN TALOQDAR, LUCKNOW                UTTAR PRADESH
17.  MAHARANI LAXMIBAI MULTI-PURPOSE,        MADYA PRADESH
JABALPUR 

WESTERN REGION

18.  MUKTANGANA ENGLISH SCHOOL, PUNE         MAHARASHTRA
19.  PARVARA PUBLIC SCHOOL, PARVARA
NAGAR, AHMEDABAD                        GUJARAT
20.  BHUPAL'S NOOLES HS SCHOOL,UDAIPUR       RAJASTHAN
21.  BHONSLA MILITARY SCHOOL, NASIK          MAHARASHTRA
22.  SANJEEVAN VIDYALAYA, PANCHGANI          MAHARASHTRA
23.  ST.ANTHONY'S HIGH SCHOOL,SHILLONG       MEGHALAYA

NORTH-EAST REGION

24.  DONY POLO VIDYA BHAVAN, ITANAGAR        ARUNACHAL PRADESH
25.  DON BOSCO HS, GUWAHAN                   ASSAM
26.  SAINIK SCHOOL, IMPHAL                   MANIPUR
27.  ANTHONY'S HIGH SCHOOL, GOA              MEGHALAYA

NORTHERN REGION

28.  SHIVALIK PUBLIC SCHOOL, CHANDIGARH      CHANDIGARH
29.  GOVT. GIRLS SS SCHOOL, JALANDHAR        PUNJAB
30.  MOTILAL NEHRU SCHOOL SPORTS, RAI        HARYANA
31.  CRZ SR. SEC. SCHOOL, SONEPAT            HARYANA

ANNEXURE-I 
TRAINING CENTRES UNDER SPORTS PROMOTION SCHEMES OF SAI 



S.      SCHEME       LOCATION  
N0.                                   STATE
I.  ARMY    BOYS 1.  JABALPUR         MADHYA PRADESH
SPORTS       2.  RANIKHET         UTTAR PRADESH
COMPANY      3.  ROORKEE          UTTAR PRADESH

(ABSC)       4.  BARIELLY         UTTAR PRADESH

5.  DELHI CANTT.     DELHI
6.  GTC SHILLONG     MEGHALAYA

7  ARC SHILLONG     MEGHALAYA

8.   DANAPUR         BIHAR

9.   RAMGARH         BIHAR
10.  MEG BANGALORE   KARNATAKA
11.  ASC BANGALORE   KARNATAKA
12.  BELGAUM         KARNATAKA
13.  HYDERABAD       ANDHRA PRADESH
14.  KIRKEE NASIK    MAHARASHTRA
15.  NASIK           MAHARASHTRA
16.  KAMPTEE         MAHARASHTRA

II. SPORTS       1.   ELLURU          ANDHRA PRADESH
TRAINING     2.   NIZAMABAD       ANDHRA PRADESH
CENTRES      3.   HYDERABAD       ANDHRA PRADESH

(STC)        4.   BANGALORE       KARNATAKA

5.   DHARWAD         KARNATAKA
6.   KOLLAM          KERALA

7   MEDIKERI        KERALA

8.   TRIVANDRUM      KERALA

9.   TRICHUR         KERALA
10.  CALICUT         KERALA
11.  PONDICHERRY     PONDICHERRY
12.  CHENNAI         TAMIL NADU
13.  SALEM           TAMIL NADU
14.  CALCUTTA        WEST BENGAL
15.  LEBONG          WEST BENGAL
16.  SILIGURI        WEST BENGAL
17.  BURDWAN         WEST BENGAL
18.  DHENKENAL       ORISSA
19.  CUTTACK         ORISSA
20.  KANDIVALI       MAHARASHTRA

(MUMBAI)          
21.GANDHINAGAR       GUJARAT
22. PONDA            GOA
23. ALWAR            RAJASTHAN
24. JODHPUR          RAJASTHAN
25. DHAR             MADHYA PRADESH
26. JABALPUR         MADHYA PRADESH
27. BHOPAL           MADHYA PRADESH
28. KASHIPUR         UTTAR PRADESH
29. RAIBARIELLY      UTTAR PRADESH
30. ETAWH            UTTAR PRADESH
31. DELHI            DELHI
32. PATIALA          PUNJAB
33. CHANDIGARH       PUNJAB
34. BHIWANI          HARYANA
35. KURUKSHETRA      HARYANA
36. BILASPUR         HIMACHAL PRADESH
37. DHARAMSHALA      HIMACHAL PRADESH
38. DIMAPUR          NAGALAND
39. IMPHAL           MANIPUR
40. GUWAHATI         ASSAM



41. GOLAGHAT         ASSAM
42. SHILLONG         MEGHALAYA

III CENTRE OF    1. SOUTHERN          KARNATAKA
.   EXCELLENCE      CENTRE            

(BANGALORE)       

2. WESTERN CENTRE    GUJARAT

(GANDHINAGAR)    

3. CENTRAL CENTRE    DELHI

(DELHI)           

4. NORTHERN          PUNJAB
CENTRE           

(CHANDIGARH)      

5. EASTERN CENTRE    WEST BENGAL              

(CALCUTTA)
6. NORTH-EAST        MANIPUR
CENTRE (IMPHAL)

IV. SPECIAL      1.   RANCHI          BIHAR
AREA GAMES   2.   JAGATPUR        ORISSA

(SAG)        3.   PORT BLAIR      A&N ISLANDS

4.   AIZWAL          MIZORAM

5.   IMPHAL          MANIPUR
6.   TELLICHERRY     KERALA

7   ALLEPPAY        KERALA
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